

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 411/21

NCB Vs. Chijioke

21.09.2023

This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused from JC.

No PW is present.

An exemption has been filed on behalf of PW Mr. J.P. Singh submitting that witness is posted at Nathpa Jhakra Hydro Project CISF Unit, Kinnaur and is suffering from backache and wrist injury.

An exemption has also been filed on behalf of PW Mr. Rahul Purbey. Heard and allowed for today only. It is pertinent to mention that witnesses are not available for last two consecutive dates. It is apprised to the NCB that if witnesses are not available on next date of hearing then evidence of NCB will be closed. Issue fresh summons to these witnesses for next date.

List for PE on **20.12.2023**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
21.09.2023