

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 411/21

NCB Vs. Chijioke

05.03.2024

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused from JC.

No PW is present.

An exemption has been filed on behalf of PW Mr. Narender Khari submitting that he is busy in operational duty.

Summons issued against Mr. Dhanajay Some received back served but exemption filed on the ground of office exigency. No witness has appeared in this matter for last 3 dates and today is 4th date when none of the NCB witness is present. On last date it was mentioned in the ordresheet that the evidence of NCB will be closed if none of the witness is available for evidence but today also none of the witness is present, Ld. SPP for NCB requests for one more opportunity. In interest of justice one opportunity is granted to NCB subject to adjournment cost of Rs. 5000/- and same is to be deposited in PM Relief fund by NCB, receipt of the same be filed by the Worthy DDG, NCB on next date. Issue summons against PW2 Mr. Rahul Purbey, Mr. Dhananjay Some and CRCL witness through worthy DDG NCB for next date and in the absence of witnesses on next date the evidence will be closed in this matter.

List for PE on **13.05.2024**.

Copy of this order be also sent on the email of Worthy DDG, NCB.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
05.03.2024